

RESPONSE FORM

DISCUSSION PAPER ON DEFAMATION

We hope that by using this form it will be easier for you to respond to the questions set out in the Discussion Paper. Respondents who wish to address only some of the questions may do so. The form reproduces the questions as summarised at the end of the paper and allows you to enter comments in a box after each one. At the end of the form, there is also space for any general comments you may have.

Please note that information about this Discussion Paper, including copies of responses, may be made available in terms of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002. Any confidential response will be dealt with in accordance with the 2002 Act.

We may also (i) publish responses on our website (either in full or in some other way such as re-formatted or summarised); and (ii) attribute comments and publish a list of respondents' names.

In order to access any box for comments, press the shortcut key F11 and it will take you to the next box you wish to enter text into. If you are commenting on only a few of the questions, continue using F11 until you arrive at the box you wish to access. To return to a previous box press Ctrl+Page Up or press Ctrl+Home to return to the beginning of the form.

Please save the completed response form to your own system as a Word document and send it as an email attachment to info@scotlawcom.gsi.gov.uk. Comments not on the response form may be submitted via said email address or by using the [general comments form](#) on our website. If you prefer you can send comments by post to the Scottish Law Commission, 140 Causewayside, Edinburgh EH9 1PR.

Name: Paul Holleran
Organisation: National Union of Journalists
Address: 114 Union Street, Glasgow, G1 3QQ
Email address:

List of Questions

1. Are there any other aspects of defamation law which you think should be included as part of the current project? Please give reasons in support of any affirmative response.

(Paragraph 1.21)

Comments on Question 1

No

2. We would welcome information from consultees on the likely economic impact of any reforms, or lack thereof, to the law of defamation resulting from this Discussion Paper.

(Paragraph 1.25)

Comments on Question 2

The Scottish media industry is already under considerable pressure with continuing job losses and falling circulation among most newspapers. The current defamation law in Scotland means there is a risk of libel tourism, particularly since reform in England and Wales with the Defamation Act 2013 has led to other disparities which tend to favour pursuers in Scotland including the degree of harm and the lack of single publication rule. Failure to reform defamation law will create further economic prejudice to the Scottish media industry.

3. Do you agree that communication of an allegedly defamatory imputation to a third party should become a requisite of defamation in Scots law?

(Paragraph 3.4)

Comments on Question 3

Yes

4. Should a statutory threshold be introduced requiring a certain level of harm to reputation in order that a defamation action may be brought?

(Paragraph 3.24)

Comments on Question 4

Yes. The NUJ strongly supports the proposal to include a test of substantial harm. Those with money or power often threaten defamation actions to force a publisher, particularly one with limited funds, to withdraw at a very early stage from publishing true but defamatory material. Having to prove substantial harm should reduce these routine attempts to intimidate journalists or publishers with limited funds.

5. Assuming that communication to a third party is to become a requisite of defamation in Scots law, are any other modifications required so that a test based on harm to reputation may “fit” with Scots law?

(Paragraph 3.24)

Comments on Question 5

«InsertTextHere»

6. Do you agree that, as a matter of principle, bodies which exist for the primary purpose of making a profit should continue to be permitted to bring actions for defamation?

(Paragraph 3.37)

Comments on Question 6

No. Corporations have the ability to protect their brands and trading positions but should be able to sue only if they are able to prove financial damage. Corporations are already able to exert a range of influences on journalists and publishers and corporations have a range of other legal remedies. Their individual staff and executives would still be able to sue in their own personal right if they wish. In addition, any organisation such as a private company providing services to the public on behalf of local or central government should not be able to bring defamation actions.

7. Should there be statutory provision governing the circumstances in which defamation actions may be brought by parties in so far as the alleged defamation relates to trading activities?

(Paragraph 3.37)

Comments on Question 7

Yes

8. Do consultees consider, as a matter of principle, that the defence of truth should be encapsulated in statutory form?

(Paragraph 4.15)

Comments on Question 8

Yes.

9. Do you agree that the defence of fair comment should no longer require the comment to be on a matter of public interest?

(Paragraph 5.11)

Comments on Question 9

Yes. The publication of honestly held opinions is an important part of the right to freedom of expression. Expressing critical opinions should not be subjected to a public interest test.

10. Should it be a requirement of the defence of fair comment that the author of the comment honestly believed in the comment or opinion he or she has expressed?

(Paragraph 5.12)

Comments on Question 10

Yes

11. Do you agree that the defence of fair comment should be set out in statutory form?

(Paragraph 5.21)

Comments on Question 11

Yes

12. Apart from the issues raised in questions 9 and 10 (concerning public interest and honest belief), do you consider that there should be any other substantive changes to the defence of fair comment in Scots law? If so, what changes do you consider should be made to the defence?

(Paragraph 5.21)

Comments on Question 12

Any new public interest defence should be worded to apply to comment as well as presentation of facts

13. Should any statutory defence of fair comment make clear that the fact or facts on which it is based must provide a sufficient basis for the comment?

(Paragraph 5.21)

Comments on Question 13

No

14. Should it be made clear in any statutory provision that the fact or facts on which the comment is based must exist before or at the same time as the comment is made?

(Paragraph 5.21)

Comments on Question 14

Yes

15. Should any statutory defence of fair comment be framed so as to make it available where the factual basis for an opinion expressed was true, privileged or reasonably believed to be true?

(Paragraph 5.21)

Comments on Question 15

Yes

16. Should there be a statutory defence of publication in the public interest in Scots law?

(Paragraph 6.15)

Comments on Question 16

Yes based on Reynolds defence principles

17. Do you consider that any statutory defence of publication in the public interest should apply to expressions of opinion, as well as statements of fact?

(Paragraph 6.15)

Comments on Question 17

Yes

18. Do you have a view as to whether any statutory defence of publication in the public interest should include provision as to reportage?

(Paragraph 6.15)

Comments on Question 18

Yes, it is imperative that provision for reportage must be included

19. Should there be a full review of the responsibility and defences for publication by internet intermediaries?

(Paragraph 7.33)

Comments on Question 19

Yes

20. Would the introduction of a defence for website operators along the lines of section 5 of the Defamation Act 2013 address sufficiently the issue of liability of intermediaries for publication of defamatory material originating from a third party?

(Paragraph 7.39)

Comments on Question 20

Yes but discussion regarding the shortcomings of Section 5 and steps to address these

shortcomings should influence any new Scottish statutory defence for website operators

21. Do you think that the responsibility and defences for those who set hyperlinks, operate search engines or offer aggregation services should be defined in statutory form?

(Paragraph 7.47)

Comments on Question 21

Yes along with recognition of and provision for continuing technological change.

22. Do you think intermediaries who set hyperlinks should be able to rely on a defence similar to that which is available to those who host material?

(Paragraph 7.47)

Comments on Question 22

«InsertTextHere»

23. Do you think that intermediaries who search the internet according to user criteria should be responsible for the search results?

(Paragraph 7.47)

Comments on Question 23

«InsertTextHere»

24. If so, should they be able to rely on a defence similar to that which is available to intermediaries who provide access to internet communications?

(Paragraph 7.47)

Comments on Question 24

«InsertTextHere»

25. Do you think that intermediaries who provide aggregation services should be able to rely on a defence similar to that which is available to those who retrieve material?

(Paragraph 7.47)

Comments on Question 25

«InsertTextHere»

26. Do you consider that there is a need to reform Scots law in relation to absolute privilege for statements made in the course of judicial proceedings or in parliamentary proceedings?

(Paragraph 8.9)

Comments on Question 26

No

27. Do you agree that absolute privilege, which is currently limited to reports of court proceedings in the UK and of the Court of Justice of the European Union, the European Court of Human Rights and international criminal tribunals, should be extended to include reports of all public proceedings of courts anywhere in the world and of any international court or tribunal established by the Security Council or by an international agreement?

(Paragraph 8.12)

Comments on Question 27

Yes

28. Do you agree that the law on privileges should be modernised by extending qualified privilege to cover communications issued by, for example, a legislature or public authority outside the EU or statements made at a press conference or general meeting of a listed company anywhere in the world?

(Paragraph 8.19)

Comments on Question 28

Yes

29. Do you think that it would be of particular benefit to restate the privileges of the Defamation Act 1996 in a new statute? Why?

(Paragraph 8.19)

Comments on Question 29

Yes. In order to make them more accessible and easier to follow by everyone including members of the public

30. Do you think that there is a need to reform Scots law in relation to qualified privilege for publication (through broadcasting or otherwise) of parliamentary papers or extracts thereof?

(Paragraph 8.23)

Comments on Question 30

Yes

31. Given the existing protections of academic and scientific writing and speech, do you think it is necessary to widen the privilege in section 6 of the 2013 Act beyond a peer-reviewed statement in a scientific or academic journal? If so, how?

(Paragraph 8.27)

Comments on Question 31

«InsertTextHere»

32. Do consultees agree that there is no need to consider reform of the law relating to interdict and interim interdict? Please provide reasons if you disagree.

(Paragraph 9.8)

Comments on Question 32

«InsertTextHere»

33. Should the offer of amends procedure be incorporated in a new Defamation Act?

(Paragraph 9.12)

Comments on Question 33

Yes

34. Should the offer of amends procedure be amended to provide that the offer must be accepted within a reasonable time or it will be treated as rejected?

(Paragraph 9.12)

Comments on Question 34

Yes

35. Are there any other amendments you think should be made to the offer of amends procedure?

(Paragraph 9.12)

Comments on Question 35

«InsertTextHere»

36. Should the courts be given a power to order an unsuccessful defender in defamation proceedings to publish a summary of the relevant judgement?

(Paragraph 9.18)

Comments on Question 36

«InsertTextHere»

37. Should the courts be given a specific power to order the removal of defamatory material from a website or the cessation of its distribution?

(Paragraph 9.18)

Comments on Question 37

«InsertTextHere»

38. Should the law provide for a procedure in defamation proceedings which would allow a statement to be read in open court?

(Paragraph 9.20)

Comments on Question 38

Yes

39. Do you consider that provision should be enacted to prevent republication by the same publisher of the same or substantially the same material from giving rise to a new limitation period?

(Paragraph 10.20)

Comments on Question 39

Yes

40. Alternatively, if you favour retention of the multiple publication rule, but with modification, should it be modified by: (a) introduction of a defence of non-culpable republication; or (b) reliance on a threshold test; or (c) another defence? (We would be interested to hear suggested options if choosing (c)).

(Paragraph 10.20)

Comments on Question 40

«InsertTextHere»

41. Should the limitation period applicable to defamation actions be reduced to less than three years?

(Paragraph 10.20)

Comments on Question 41

Yes

42. Should the limitation period run from the date of original publication, subject to the court's discretionary power to override it under section 19A of the 1973 Act?

(Paragraph 10.20)

Comments on Question 42

Yes

43. Subject to the outcome of the Commission's project on aspects of the law of prescription, should the long-stop prescriptive period be reduced to less than 20 years, in so far as it applies to defamation actions?

(Paragraph 10.20)

Comments on Question 43

Yes

44. Would you favour alteration of either or both of the time periods discussed in questions 41 and 43 above even if the multiple publication rule is to be retained?

(Paragraph 10.20)

Comments on Question 44

Yes, both

45. We would welcome views on whether it would be desirable for a rule creating a new threshold test for establishing jurisdiction in defamation actions, equivalent to section 9 of the 2013 Act, to be introduced in Scots law.

(Paragraph 11.4)

Comments on Question 45

Yes

46. We would welcome views on whether the existing rules on jury trial in Scotland should be modified and if so, in what respects.

(Paragraph 11.13)

Comments on Question 46

We would be in favour of abolition of jury trials in defamation cases

47. Should consideration be given to the possibility of statutory provision to allow an action for defamation to be brought on behalf of someone who has died, in respect of statements made after their death?

(Paragraph 12.26)

Comments on Question 47

No

48. Do you agree that there should be a restriction on the parties who may competently bring an action for defamation on behalf of a person who has died?

(Paragraph 12.30)

Comments on Question 48

Yes but see response to Q47 above.

49. If so, should the restriction on the parties be to people falling into the category of “relative” for the purposes of section 14 of the Damages (Scotland) Act 2011?

(Paragraph 12.30)

Comments on Question 49

Yes subject to response to Q47 above.

50. Do you consider that there should be a limit as to how long after the death of a person an action for defamation on their behalf may competently be brought? If so, do you have any suggestions as to approximately what that time limit should be?

(Paragraph 12.32)

Comments on Question 50

One year, but see response to Q47 above

51. Do you agree that any provision to bring an action for defamation on behalf of a person who has died should not be restricted according to:

- (a) the circumstances in which the death occurred or;
- (b) whether the alleged defamer was the perpetrator of the death?

(Paragraph 12.36)

Comments on Question 51

Yes

52. Against the background of the discussion in the present chapter, we would be grateful to receive views on the extent to which the following categories of verbal injury continue to be important in practice and whether they should be retained:

- Slander of title;
- Slander of property;
- Falsehood about the pursuer causing business loss;
- Verbal injury to feelings caused by exposure to public hatred, contempt or ridicule;
- Slander on a third party.

(Paragraph 13.40)

Comments on Question 52

«InsertTextHere»

53. We would also be grateful for views on whether and to what extent there would be advantage in expressing any of the categories of verbal injury in statutory form, assuming they are to be retained.

(Paragraph 13.40)

Comments on Question 53

In event of retention, codification would assist clarity and understanding.

General Comments

«InsertTextHere»

Thank you for taking the time to respond to this Discussion Paper. Your comments are appreciated and will be taken into consideration when preparing a report containing our final recommendations.